

No. 09-2762

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

IN RE AURORA DAIRY CORP.
ORGANIC MILK MARKETING AND
SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri,
Case No. 4:08-md-01907-ERW,
The Honorable E. Richard Webber

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ORGANIC TRADE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE
AND THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Charles H.P. Vance
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000
cvance@cov.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Organic Trade Association

November 13, 2009

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 AND
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1A DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned, counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Organic Trade Association, hereby furnishes the following information in accordance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1A:

The Organic Trade Association is an industry trade association. It has no parent corporation, and no publicly-held corporation owns 10 percent or more of its stock.

/s/ Charles H.P. Vance

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Organic Trade Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 AND
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1A DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. ORGANIC PRODUCTS ARE UNIQUELY REGULATED BY
THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO BALANCE
CONSUMER AND BUSINESS INTERESTS AND THE
DISTRICT COURT RULING OBSERVED AND
MAINTAINED THAT BALANCE4

 A. Congress Set National Organic Production Standards,
 Eliminated All Existing State And Private Organic
 Requirements, And Created Exclusive Authority In
 USDA To Assess Initial And Ongoing Compliance With
 The Federal Standards4

 B. Organic Certification Is Based On The Verification Of
 Production And Processing Methods—It Is Not A
 Statement Of Product Identity8

 C. The Authorization To Use USDA’s Organic Seal Is
 Based On A Comprehensive Assessment That Is
 Uniquely Within The Expertise Of USDA And Its
 Accredited Certifying Agents, Not A Grading Of A Final
 Agricultural Product10

D.	The “Organic” Labeling Claim Is A Statement Of The Percentage Of Organic Content In The Product And Is Subject To Pre-Market Approval By An Accredited Federal Certifying Agent And Cannot Be Challenged Using State Tort Laws.....	14
II.	CONSUMERS SHOULD PRESENT ALLEGATIONS OF MISLABELED ORGANIC PRODUCTS TO USDA FOR REVIEW; ALLOWING STATE TORT CLAIMS NEVER PRESENTED TO USDA WOULD UNDERMINE THE UNIQUE FEDERAL ORGANIC CERTIFICATION, ACCREDITATION, AND LABELING APPROACH TAKEN BY CONGRESS.....	16
A.	Congress Declined To Create A Private Right Of Action To Enforce The OFPA And NOP, But Authorized USDA To Accept Complaints From Consumers.....	17
B.	Consumers Have Standing To Challenge The Resolution Of Their Complaints Administratively, May Seek Federal Judicial Review, And Have Access To An Adequate Remedy.....	20
C.	Plaintiffs Should Be Required To Present Their Federal Compliance Allegations In The First Instance To USDA Under The Unique Regulatory Scheme Enacted By The OFPA That Relies On “Process Verification” And Mandatory Labeling Phrases Because These Are Not The Kind Of Factual Questions That Are Well Suited To Judicial Review In The First Instance.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	3, 13
<i>Arkansas Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders International Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	17
<i>Brown v. St. Louis Police Department</i> , 691 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Bueford v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 481 (8th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	15
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	16
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	16
<i>Harris v. P.A.M. Transport, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Harvey v. Veneman</i> , 396 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2005)	8, 20
<i>In re Aurora Dairy Corp. Organic Milk Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 1576928 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	2, 13, 15, 16
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 2009 WL 937045 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	15
<i>King v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1130 (1st Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Lemons v. St. Louis County</i> , 222 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2000)	21

<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	12
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2002)	17
<i>Massachusetts Independent Certification, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. Mass. 2007)	14, 20
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	17
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	15
<i>Richmond v. Higgins</i> , 435 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	8
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Products, Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3460808 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 13, 15, 20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Thomas v. Basham</i> , 931 F.2d 521 (8th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>United States v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	24
<i>Woods v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 409 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	8, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 6501	7
7 U.S.C. § 6503	7, 8
7 U.S.C. § 6505	7
7 U.S.C. § 6506	7, 11, 20
7 U.S.C. § 6507	7

7 U.S.C. § 6513.....	11
7 U.S.C. § 6514.....	7
7 U.S.C. § 6519.....	17
7 U.S.C. § 6520.....	20, 21, 23
7 C.F.R. § 28.1.....	12
7 C.F.R. § 205.2.....	10
7 C.F.R. § 205.300.....	15
7 C.F.R. § 205.301.....	14, 15
7 C.F.R. § 205.302.....	14, 15
7 C.F.R. § 205.303.....	15
7 C.F.R. § 205.304.....	15
7 C.F.R. § 205.305.....	15
7 C.F.R. § 205.403.....	3, 10, 13
7 C.F.R. § 205.404.....	14
7 C.F.R. § 205.406.....	3, 10, 13
7 C.F.R. § 205.501.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Organic Program, Final Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 80,548 (Dec. 21, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
National Organic Program, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 71 Fed. Reg. 24,820, 24,820 (Apr. 27, 2006).....	18

Organic Claims in Labeling and Advertising of Alcohol Beverages,
Temporary Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 62,856 (Oct. 8, 2002).....18

S. Rep. No. 101-357 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4656 5, 6, 8-11

USDA, *Organic Production and Handling Standards, available at*
<http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSV1.0/getfile?dDocName=STELDEV3004445&acct=nopgeninfo> (last visited Nov. 11, 2009)9

USDA, *Quality Standards, available at*
<http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSV1.0/standards> (last visited Nov. 11, 2009)12
